Tools issued to an 
employee shall be the responsibility of the employee. After 

consideration as to where and under what circumstances a 
tool is lost, the company may replace a lost tool without 
charge to the employee.

25.04 	 A safety and clothing allowance of four hundred twenty-
five ($425) will be paid to all employees who are permanent 
or probationary at the end of the first pay period in January 
of each year, with permanent employees receiving it for 
that pay period, and probationary employees receiving 
it for the first pay period following completion of their

[...]

MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE 

WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION  
(UNITED STEELWORKERS)  

LOCAL 189

RE: TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

This LOU will replace Article 14 for the duration of the Collective 
Agreement

1.	 For work of a temporary duration, not to exceed one thousand 
forty (1040) regularly scheduled hours, the Company may hire 
employees who shall be classified as temporary employees.

2.	 Temporary employees will be eligible for all benefits and 
provisions in the collective agreement afforded to permanent 
employees, except long term disability and recall rights.

3.	 Temporary employees will be given two weeks notice and laid 
off if their temporary employment ends before the one thousand 
forty (1040) hour maximum, or other agreed upon term.

4.	 Temporary employees shall not be used to fill temporary 
vacancies caused by the absence of a permanent employee unless 
no permanent employees apply for the temporary vacancy.

5.	 An employee who is laid off and on the recall list may decline a